SUPREME ¢ -
R PREME COURTAIBRARY,

. STON
. JAMAICA

TgKXSQﬂTﬂkkfﬁf Pe

IN THE SUPKEME CGURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NOG. C.L. 1289%/5.157

BETWEEN CURTI3 SCARLETT (By his next friend

JOYCE GRANT) PLAINTIFY
ANTD HENKY WILS5ON FIRST DEFENDANT
ANTD ALLEN dORACE FLETCHER SECOND} DEFENDANT

Crafteon Miller and Mise Nancy Anderson instructed by Craftom 5§, Miller and
Company for Plaintiff.

L. Gordon instructed by ifessrs. Frater, Ennis and Gordon for Defendants.

December 19, 19505 & January 30, 1991,

ELLIS, J:

liability is not in contest in this case and the matter is before
me for assessment of damages.

The: plaintiff on the 17th December, 1987, was a labourer on a
delivery truck C.C.13(G8. In the evening of that day he was on the truck
returning to St. Ann, having made delilveries 1in 5t. Mary. At a point along
the Port Maria to Ocho Rios main road, the truck left front wheel developed
a puncture. The driver stopped the truck, parked it properly on the soft
shoulder, switched on the parking lights and he and the plaintiff proceeded
tc place the truck on its jack to facilitate the changing cof the punctured
tyre.

Whilst the truck was on its jack and with the plaintiff standing
beside it, truck C.C.£€755 driven by the second defendant negligently knocked
it off the jack and caused severe injuries to the plaintiff's left leg.

The injury to the leg was so severe that it necessitated a below
the knce amputation. In addition the plaintiff suffered great shock from
loss of blood.

As a consequence of his injuries, the plaintiff alleges that he

incurred expenses and lost earnings which he shoull recover as special damages.

&

1e



- D -

The plaintiff also claims General Damages under the following
heads:

{(a) Pain and sufferin; and loss of amenities;

(b) Loss of future earnings;

{c}) Handicap on the labour market.

ASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL DAMAGES

The pleintiff was granted leave to add two items to Special Damages
claimed namely:

Two wouden crutches € $80.00 each = § 160.00

Une prostuesis @ $1500.00 each = $1500.00
The addition of these ites would make his total for special damages to be
$21,590.00 withloss of earnings at $120.00 per week frow 7th November, 1987 -
19th December, 1950, being & substantial portion thereof.

There was no contest of the dtes other than that of loss of
earnings,

The plaintiff on being cross—exzmined by Mr. Gerdon admitted that in
any event, he would have stopped working to go to school as of January, 1983.
In the circumstance, Mr. Gordon submitted that the evidence reflects loss of
earnings for only eight weeks a2t most,

I am of opinion that ir. Gordon is correct in his submission and I
hold that the plaintiff cannot be awarded any more than eight weeks loss of
earnings.

The plaintiff is awarded Special Damages as followss

Prosthesis - $1,50C.0C
rRepairs to prosthesis - 60.00
Crutches - 5390.00
Haedical Report - 50.00
Transportation - 750,00
Clothing lost - 26CG,00
Loss of ecarnings 8§ weeks
at $120.00 per week - $560.00
TOTAL $4,17C0.00

The above amount is to bear interest at 37 as of 7th November, 1987.



B

Counsel on both sides are agreed that the plaintiff’s injuries must
have caused great pain and suffering. A below kunee asputation of necessity
reaults in loss of amenities. As a consequence, 2ny award for general dawages
must include Jdamagesunder those headse

In addition, arpuments were addressed to me on the inclusion of the
cost of chaaging the prosthesis and the repairs thereto. Hr., Miller also
addressed the court in support <f a head of damages for hendicap on the labour
market,

The plaintiff has impressed we with his apparent fortitude. There in
no doubt that he is 2 very intellijent young wen. He is well aware of his
injury and consequent disability but he is not desyondent.

Those exceptionally good gualities are peculiarly for the plaintiff.
They cannot or ought not to enure to the benefit of the Jdefendants.

The principle adumbrated by Lord Diplock in Browning v, War Gifice

[1963] 1 G.B.750 that dawages for negligence are coupensatory and not punitive
is still valid tcday.

Beariny the principle in wind, T now award dawspes as follows:

Pain and suffering and loss of amenities -~ $185,0600.00

The plainciff is one legged young wman and if and when he comes onto
the labour market he will be at a disadvantage. Such a circumstance attracts
compensation amd in this case I make an award of $15,000.00 for disadvantage
onn the labour wmarket,

Tre plaintiff will of necessity need to change and repair the prosthesis
from time to time. I hold that he would need siz such changes. 1 would say that
the cost of a prosthesis and its mecessary repair will increase to about $5,000.0C.
He would therefore nced a fisiure of $36,000.00 to cover that cost.

in suumary the pgeneral damages are:

(1) Pain and suffering and loss of aamenities ~ $185,000.00
(ii) Handicap on the labour market - 15,000.00
(iii) 8ix changesand repair of prosthesis - 30,000.90
TOTAL $230,0060.00

There will be interest on $20G,000.0C at 3% as of the date of service
of the writ which is 28th October, 1989.

Costs to the plaintiff to be agreed or taxed.



